description of the pro forma adjustments of the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to
the transactions; and (ii) factually supportable, is summarised in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties, and currently available information. As a result of these assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to
describe the financial position or the results of operations or cash flows that would have been
presented had the Acquisition been completed. Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma Information
does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position, the results of operations or
cash flows.

- 233 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1.2 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

 Pro forma   Pro forma
 Remaining  Target  adjustments
 Group as at  Group as at  relating   Pro forma
 31 December  31 December  to the   Enlarged
 2008  2008  Acquisition  Notes Group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 	 HK$’000
 (unaudited)  (audited)   (unaudited)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 190,041  36,006  13,094  (b) 239,141
 Prepaid lease payments 52,348  36,648  10,977  (b) 99,973
 Intangible assets –  8,190  507,810  (b) 516,000
 Goodwill –  11,853  30,749  (b) 42,602
 Available-for-sale investments 575  22,383   22,958
 Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss 5,968  –   5,968
 Deposits for potential investment –  11,364   11,364
 Amount due from grantor
  of contract work –  96,586   96,586

 248,932  223,030   1,034,592

Current assets
 Inventories 229,284  –   229,284
 Trade receivables 372,948  79,998   452,946
 Deposits, prepayments and
  other receivables 275,245  18,996   294,241
 Prepaid lease payments 1,154  –   1,154
 Loan to a related party –  13   13
 Amount due from a related company 44,999  –   44,999
 Amounts due from jointly
  controlled entities 12,417  –   12,417
 Amount due from a former
  jointly controlled entity 616  –   616
 Available-for-sale investments 3,021  –   3,021
 Pledged bank deposits 41,719  71,591   113,310
 Bank deposits with original
  maturity of more than three months 218,391  –   218,391
 Bank balances and cash 65,116  56,591   121,707

 1,264,910  227,189   1,492,099
Assets classified as held for sale 26,823  –   26,823

 1,291,733  227,189   1,518,922

- 234 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

 Pro forma   Pro forma
 Remaining  Target  adjustments
 Group as at  Group as at  relating   Pro forma
 31 December  31 December  to the   Enlarged
 2008  2008  Acquisition  Notes Group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 	 HK$’000
 (unaudited)  (audited)   (unaudited)

Current liabilities
 Trade payables 117,134  18,061   135,195
 Other payables and accruals 170,752  12,957  5,000  (h) 188,709
 Amount due to a shareholder –  6,391   6,391
 Amounts due to related parties –  11,359   11,359
 Amounts due to joint venturers
  of jointly controlled entities 9,155  –   9,155
 Amounts due to jointly
  controlled entities 20,028  –   20,028
 Taxation payable 30,508  15,608   46,116
 Obligations under finance leases
  – due within one year 786  76   862
 Bank borrowings
  – due within one year 344,046  41,359   385,405
 Bank overdrafts 26,073  –   26,073

 718,482  105,811   829,293
Liabilities associated with
 assets classified as held for sale 25,113  –   25,113

 743,595  105,811   854,406

Net current assets 548,138  121,378   664,516

Total assets less current liabilities 797,070  344,408   1,699,108

Non-current liabilities
 Obligations under finance leases
  – due after one year 1,201  152   1,353
 Bank borrowings
  – due after one year 206,627  –   206,627
 Promissory notes –  –  156,470  (d) 156,470
 Convertible notes –  –  199,528  (c) 199,528
 Deferred tax liabilities 3,015  6,396  132,970  (b) 142,381

 210,843  6,548   706,359

 586,227  337,860   992,749

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 28,303  78  (78 ) (b) 28,303
Reserves 566,800  294,566  (282,713 ) (b) 900,713
   322,060  (c)

Equity attributable to
 equity holders of the Company 595,103  294,644   929,016
Minority interests (8,876 ) 43,216  29,393  (b) 63,733

 586,227  337,860   992,749

- 235 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1.3 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

   Pro forma
  Pro forma  Target   Enlarged
 Remaining  Group for the  Pro forma   Group for the
 Group as at  year ended  adjustments   year ended
 31 December  31 December  relating to the   31 December
 2008  2008  Acquisition  Notes  2008
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 	 HK$’000

 (unaudited)  (audited)   (unaudited)

Revenue 1,115,630  160,051   1,275,681

Cost of sales (871,951 ) (95,266 )   (967,217 )

Gross profit 243,679  64,785   308,464

Other income 9,634  1,220   10,854

Administrative expenses (112,570 ) (24,272 ) (18,069 ) (f) (154,911 )

Distribution and selling costs (47,720 ) (15 )   (47,735 )

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary (16,481 ) –   (16,481 )

Finance costs (45,999 ) (2,544 ) (76,798 ) (e) (125,341 )

Profit before tax 30,543  39,174   (25,150 )

Income tax expense (11,070 ) (16,897 ) 4,517  (f) (23,450 )

Profit for the year 19,473  22,277   (48,600 )

- 236 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1.4 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

   Pro forma
 Pro forma  Target  Pro forma   Enlarged
 Remaining  Group for the  adjustments   Group for the
 Group as at  year ended  relating   year ended
 31 December  31 December   to the   31 December
 2008  2008  Acquisition  Notes 2008
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 	 HK$’000
 (unaudited)  (audited)   (unaudited)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/(loss) before tax 30,543  39,174  (76,798 ) (e) (25,150 )
   (18,069 ) (f)
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 15,609  3,609  929  (f) 20,147
 Amortisation of prepaid
  lease payments 1,128  658  1,027  (f) 2,813
 Amortisation of intangible assets –  1,171  16,113  (f) 17,284
 Share-based payment expense 2,789  –   2,789
 Interest expense 45,999  2,544  76,798  (e)	 125,341
 Interest income (7,183 ) (968 )   (8,151 )
 Impairment loss recognised
  in respect of trade receivables 694  –   694
 Allowance for inventories 317  –   317
 Gain on disposal of
  available-for-sale investments (168 ) –   (168 )
 Change in fair value of financial
  assets at fair value through
  profit or loss 194  –   194
 Loss on disposal of
  property, plant and equipment 204  –   204
 Loss/(gain) on disposal
  of a subsidiary 16,481  (252 )   16,229

Operating cash flows before
 movements in working capital 106,607   45,936   152,543

- 237 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   Pro forma
 Pro forma  Target  Pro forma   Enlarged
 Remaining  Group for the  adjustments   Group for the
 Group as at  year ended  relating   year ended
 31 December  31 December   to the   31 December
 2008  2008  Acquisition  Notes 2008
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 	 HK$’000
 (unaudited)  (audited)   (unaudited)

Increase in inventories (64,786 ) –   (64,786 )
Increase in trade receivables (161,519 ) (57,198 )   (218,717 )
Decrease in deposits,
 prepayments and other receivables 27,976  1,033   29,009
Increase in amount due from grantor
 for contract work –  (53,336 )   (53,336 )
Increase in amounts due from
 jointly controlled entities (16,928 ) –   (16,928 )
Decrease in amount due from
 a related company 131,423  –   131,423
Increase in trade payables 2,328  2,982   5,310
Increase in deposits received, other
 payables and accruals 539  3,974   4,513
Increase in amounts due to joint venturers
 of jointly controlled entities 11,512  –   11,512
Increase in amount due to a jointly
 controlled entity 1,717  –   1,717

Cash from/(used in) operations 38,869  (56,609 )   (17,740 )
Interest paid –  (2,544 )   (2,544 )
Interest received –  968   968
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (9 ) –   (9 )
Tax paid for other jurisdictions (1,666 ) (183 )   (1,849 )

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN)
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES 37,194  (58,368 )   (21,174 )

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (5,449 ) (6,282 )   (11,731 )
Purchase of available-for-sale investments (805 ) –   (805 )
Purchase of financial assets at
 fair value through profit or loss (6,162 ) –   (6,162 )
Purchase of other intangible assets –  (5,507 )   (5,507 )
Increase in deposits for potential investment –  (11,364 )   (11,364 )
Increase in prepaid lease payments (18 ) –   (18 )
Decrease in bank deposits with original
 maturity of more than three months 49,047  –   49,047
Interest received 7,183  –   7,183
Proceeds on disposal of property,
 plant and equipment 224  –   224
Decrease/(increase) in pledged bank deposits 4,001  (71,591 )   (67,590 )
Net outflow of cash and cash equivalents
 on disposal of subsidiaries 77,718  (139 )   77,579
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash
 and cash equivalent acquired 2,952  (115,590 ) 16,148  (g) (96,490 )
Further acquisition of a subsidiary –  (4,074 )   (4,074 )
Proceeds on disposal of
 available-for-sale investments 3,208  –   3,208

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN)
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES 131,899  (214,547 )   (66,500 )

- 238 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   Pro forma
 Pro forma  Target  Pro forma   Enlarged
 Remaining  Group for the  adjustments   Group for the
 Group as at  year ended  relating   year ended
 31 December  31 December   to the   31 December
 2008  2008  Acquisition  Notes 2008
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 	 HK$’000
 (unaudited)  (audited)   (unaudited)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of bank borrowings (2,273,042 ) –   (2,273,042 )
Interest paid (45,999 ) –   (45,999 )
Dividend paid (28,303 ) –   (28,303 )
Repayment of obligations under
 finance leases (901 ) (75 )   (976 )
Repayment of loan to a related party –  241   241
Decrease in amount due to a shareholder –  (21,450 )   (21,450 )
Increase in amount due to a related party –  11,359   11,359
Increase in amount due to minority equity
 holder of a subsidiary –  882   882
New bank borrowings raised 2,131,415  36,364   2,167,779
Proceeds from issue of shares 580  281,017   281,597
Decrease in amount due to immediate
 holding company (37,475 ) –   (37,475 )

NET CASH (USED IN)/FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES (253,725 ) 308,338   54,613

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (84,632 ) 35,423   (33,061 )
EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE
 RATE CHANGES, NET 15,542  25   15,567
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 111,616  16,148  (16,148 ) (g) 111,616

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF THE YEAR 42,526  51,596   94,122

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Bank balances and cash 65,116  56,591   121,707
Bank overdrafts (26,073 ) (4,995 )   (31,068 )
Cash and cash equivalents included
 in a disposal group held for sale 3,483  –   3,483

 42,526  51,596   94,122

- 239 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1.5 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

(a) On 8 September 2009, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the
Acquisition Agreement with the Vendors and Mr. Ngok Yan Yu (the “Warrantor”)
for the acquisition of entire issued share capital of the Target Company at a
consideration of approximately HK$1,155,540,000 (which is subject to adjustments
as set out below). The principal amount of the aggregate consideration payable
to the Vendors for the Acquisition (the “Consideration”) shall be satisfied in the